

General Services Agency Capital Projects COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

KUYLER CROCKER District One

PETE VANDER POEL

AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

EDDIE VALERO District Four

DENNIS TOWNSEND District Five

AG	ENDA	DATE:	August 20,	2019 -	REVISED
<u> </u>		DAIL.	August 20,	2010 "	IZEAIOED

Public Hearing Required Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Published Notice Required Advertised Published Notice Meet & Confer Required Electronic file(s) has been sent Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Personnel Resolution attached Agreements are attached and signature li	Yes	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A is marke	⊠ ⊠ ⊠ ⊠ ⊠ ⊠ ed with tab(s)/flag(s)		
CONTACT PERSON: Maria Benavides PHONE: 205-1124					

SUBJECT:

Naming of the South County Detention Facility and Dedication Plaque

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve "South County Detention Facility" as the name for the newly constructed 510-bed jail located in Porterville in accordance with County Administrative Regulation No. 12.
- 2. Approve the design of the proposed dedication plaque to be installed at the South County Detention Facility.

SUMMARY:

On August 13, 2019, the Board accepted the South County Detention Facility (SCDF), as a completed project. In accordance with Administrative Regulation No. 12, Revision No. 1 (AR-12), established by Resolution No. 96-0388, staff are requesting to formalize the name of the facility and design of the dedication plaque.

The proposed name for the facility is the "South County Detention Facility", as was previously described in various plans, documents, and agenda items for the last several years. The design of the plaque features the month and year of dedication, the County seal, and the names of the following: the facility, the Board of Supervisors at the time of dedication, the County Administrative Officer, the Tulare County Sheriff, the architecture firm, the general contractor, and the construction management firm.

The design proposes one-inch, bold, sanserif font on a 24" x 30" cast bronze or aluminum plaque. A draft of the proposed layout may be found in Attachment A.

SUBJECT: Naming of the South County Detention Facility and Dedication Plaque

DATE: August 20, 2019

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

There is no Net County Cost to the General Fund. The purchase and installation of the plaque will be funded in the Capital Projects Fund line 030-086-3230-8148.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's Strategic Business Plan includes the Safety and Security initiative to provide for the safety and security of the public. The South County Detention Facility aligns with the initiative by providing improved facilities for the protection of the public.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

John Hess

General Services Agency Director

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s)

A – Draft Dedication Plaque Design

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF NAMING OF THE SOUTH COUNTY DETENTION FACILI AND DEDICATION PLAQUE	TY) Resolution No)
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISO	OR, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR	_, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OF	FICIAL MEETING HELD,
BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BY:	Deputy Clerk
* * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * *

- 1. Approved "South County Detention Facility" as the name for the newly constructed 510-bed jail located in Porterville in accordance with County Administrative Regulation No. 12.
- 2. Approved the design of the proposed dedication plaque to be installed at the South County Detention Facility.

COUNTY OF TULARE SOUTH COUNTY DETENTION FACILITY DEDICATED AUGUST 28, 2019



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

KUYLER CROCKER DISTRICT 1

PETE VANDER POEL III DISTRICT 2

AMY SHUKLIAN DISTRICT 3

EDDIE VALERO DISTRICT 4

DENNIS TOWNSEND DISTRICT 5

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER:

JASON BRITT

TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF:

MIKE BOUDREAUX

ARCHITECT:

DLR GROUP

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

BERNARDS BROS.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

VANIR CONSTRUCTION

MANAGEMENT